

No. 04-1477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY KENT JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

LINDA K. FLOWERS and MARK WILCOX,
Commissioner of State Lands,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Arkansas

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL T. KIRKPATRICK
Counsel of Record
BRIAN WOLFMAN
DEEPAK GUPTA
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

January 2006

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

A. The Sufficiency Of Notice Must Be Judged In
Light Of All The Circumstances And Not Just
On What The State Knew When The First
Notice Was Sent 2

B. The State Acted Unreasonably When It Sent Notice
Of The Negotiated Sale By The Same Method That
Had Failed To Notify Mr. Jones Of The Public Sale ... 8

C. The State Cannot Avoid Its Due Process Obligations
By Claiming That It Lacked Knowledge That Its
Mailed Notice Had Failed Or By Charging That Mr.
Jones Abandoned The Property 10

D. It Was Unreasonable For The State To Conclude
That It Had Sent Notice To The Best Address
Available Or To Rely On “Inquiry-Notice” 11

E. Where The State Learns That Its Initial Notice
Attempt Has Failed, Reasonable Follow-Up Efforts
Will Not Disrupt Its Ability To Collect Taxes 14

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Akey v. Clinton County</i> , 375 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Armendariz-Mata v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 82 F.3d 679 (5th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Bank of America v. Giant Inland Empire R.V. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 93 Cal. Rptr. 2d 626 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000)	7
<i>City of Boston v. James</i> , 530 N.E.2d 1254 (Mass. App. Ct. 1988)	6
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	12
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	16
<i>Covey v. Town of Somers</i> , 351 U.S. 141 (1956)	4
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002)	3
<i>Foehl v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Garcia v. Meza</i> , 235 F.3d 287 (7th Cir. 2000)	5

<i>Giacobbi v. Hall</i> , 707 P.2d 404 (Idaho 1985)	6
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 377 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2363 (2005)	18
<i>Greene v. Lindsey</i> , 456 U.S. 444 (1982)	3, 8, 17
<i>Hamilton v. Renewed Hope, Inc.</i> , 589 S.E.2d 81 (Ga. 2003)	6
<i>Johnson v. Gartlan</i> , 470 F.2d 1104 (4th Cir. 1973)	17
<i>Karkoukli's, Inc. v. Dohany</i> , 409 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Kennedy v. Mossafa</i> , 789 N.E.2d 607 (N.Y. 2003)	6
<i>Madewell v. Downs</i> , 68 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Malone v. Robinson</i> , 614 A.2d 33 (D.C. 1992)	4
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983)	3, 12, 13
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	<i>passim</i>

<i>O'Brien v. Port Lawrence Title & Trust,</i> 688 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio Ct. Common Pleas 1997)	7
<i>Patrick v. Rice,</i> 814 P.2d 463 (N.M. App. 1991)	7
<i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.,</i> 485 U.S. 80 (1988)	13
<i>Plemons v. Gale,</i> 396 F.3d 569 (4th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Powelson v. United States,</i> 979 F.2d 141 (9th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Reece v. Scoggins,</i> 506 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1975)	18
<i>Robinson v. Hanrahan,</i> 409 U.S. 38 (1972)	4
<i>Rosenberg v. Smidt,</i> 727 P.2d 778 (Alaska 1986)	6
<i>Sarit v. Drug Enforcement Admin.,</i> 987 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Schroeder v. City of New York,</i> 371 U.S. 208 (1962)	17
<i>Small v. United States,</i> 136 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	4, 5, 6

<i>United States v. Cupples</i> , 112 F.3d 318 (8th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 108 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Vinscon, Inc. v. Ingram</i> , 835 So. 2d 813 (La. Ct. App. 2002)	6
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	12
<i>Wells Fargo Credit Corp. v. Ziegler</i> , 780 P.2d 703 (Okla. 1989)	6
<i>Whiting v. United States</i> , 231 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2000)	6

FEDERAL STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 3758(2)(A)(iii)	17
12 U.S.C. § 3758(2)(B)(ii)	17
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(1)	19
26 U.S.C. § 6335(a)	18
28 U.S.C. § 3203(g)(1)(A)(i)(IV)	17

STATE STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS

Ark. Const., amend. 51	19
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-35-705	2, 11, 13
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-37-104(a)	2, 14
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-37-202(b)	8
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-37-202(e)	8
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-37-301(b)(2)	8
Ark. Code Ann. § 27-50-906	19
Ark. Code Ann. § 27-50-906(a)(7)(A)	19
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 3365	15
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 3704.7	15
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 3704.7(c)	14
Del. Code Ann. tit. 9, § 8724	17
Del. Code Ann. tit. 9, § 8772	17
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 197.522(2)(a)	17
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-4-45(a)(1)(B)	17
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-4-78(d)	17

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 246-55(d)	14
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 246-56	17
Idaho Code § 63-1005(3)	14
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 200/21-75(a)	17
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 200/22-10	17
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 200/22-15	17
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 47:2183.1	14
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 47:2189	14
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 47:2261(C)	14
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Prop § 14-813(e)(1)	14
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Prop § 14-836(b)(4)(i)(2)	17
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Prop § 14-836(b)(4)(iv)	17
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Prop § 14-836(b)(6)	17
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Prop § 14-843	14
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 36, § 1073	17
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 36, § 1078	14
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 211.60	14

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 211.78i(3)	17
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 281.23(6)	17
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 281.23(8)	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-43-3	14, 15
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-45-3	14
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 140.405	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-18-112	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-18-212(1)(a)	17
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-18-212(2)(a)	17
N.D. Cent. Code § 57-28-04(3)	17
N.D. Cent. Code § 57-28-04(5)	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 361.595(2)	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 361.595(3)(b)	15-16
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 361.5648(5)	14
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 80:38-a	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:5-6	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:5-61	14

N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 1110(1)	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5721.25	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5721.38(B)(4)	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5721.39	14
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 68, § 3118	17
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 68, § 3118(A)	14, 17
Or. Rev. Stat § 312.120(2)	14
72 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5860.602(i)	14
72 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5860.607a	16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-9-25.1(2)	16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-9-27(a)	14
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-51-40	17
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-25-5	17
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-25-9	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-5-2501(a)	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-5-2501(b)(3)	14
Utah Code Ann. § 59-2-1346	14, 15

Utah Code Ann. § 59-2-1351(2)(a) 17

Utah Code Ann. § 59-2-1351.1(4) 14

Va. Code Ann. § 58.1.3965(A) 14

Va. Code Ann. § 58.1.3965(A) 14

Va. Code Ann. § 58.1.3974 14

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 84.64.050 14

W. Va. Code Ann. § 11A-3-2(c) 14

W. Va. Code Ann. § 11A-3-21 14

W. Va. Code Ann. § 11A-3-23(a)(3) 14

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 75.12(1) 17

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 75.12(4) 14

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 39-13-108 18

MISCELLANEOUS

Frank S. Alexander,
Tax Liens, Tax Sales, and Due Process,
75 Ind. L.J. 747 (2000) 15

S. Rossman and D. Edelman,
Consumer Class Actions (5th ed. 2002) 19

U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Geographical Mobility 2002-2003</i> (2004)	19
U.S. Postal Service, <i>Domestic Mail Manual</i> (Jan. 8, 2006)	10
